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Survey of Incidence of and Physicians’ Attitudes Toward
SEXUAL ASSAULT

L. S. McGUIRE, PhD, and MICHAEL STERN, MS

A survEy of private physicians was undertaken to
. gather data for a comprehensive rape-reduction project,
i funded by a State and county. The pro.ect includes
a legal component, which is to draft and introduce
v model rape legislation, an advocacy agency for rape
victims, and a program at the emergency room of the
Harborview Medical Center (HMC), Seattle, Wash.,
which is seeking to systematize a medical and psycho-
logical protocol for the treatment of victims of sexual
assault.

The intent of the physician survey was, first, to
obtain data regarding the type and number of victims
of sexual assault who had been seen by physicians in
private practice during a specified period (1973), and
second, to assess the physicians’ attitudes toward a
range of issues related to the treatment of sexual
assault and toward the involvement of police in these
cases. The survey of the physicians was a pilot investi-
gation that focused broadly on many issues. Analysis
of the physicians’ responses suggests certain areas in
which greater depth and delineation will be required
in future research. The need to assess incidence rates
for treatment of rape by private practitioners has been
expressed by many workers in this field and was of
particular concern to the staff of the rape reduction
project in the light of their commitment to community
education and involvement in medical education. Dr.
Charles R. Hayman, medical director of the Job Corps,
Manpower Administration, Department of Labor, has
been the author or co-author of a number of articles
on rape, including one published in an earlier issue
of this journal (7). He has expressed the opinion, in

. 3 Dr. McGuire is assistant professor, Department of
Obstetrics and Gynecology and Psychiatry-Behavioral
Sciences, University of Washington School of Medi-
cine, Seattle. Mr. Stern was a psychology intern at St.
Elizabetl’s Hospital, John Howard Pauvillion, Wash-
ington, D.C. The study was conducted under grant

, No. 63-15-19 from the Sexual Assault Center of

) Harborview Medical Center, Seattle, and a Rockefeller
family planning and education grant No. RS 68003.

' Tearsheet requests to Dr. L. S. McGuire, Department

of Obstetrics-Gynecology, RH-20, University of Wash-
: M ington School of Medicine, Seattle, Wash. 98195.

correspondence with Stern, that a large portion of
sexual assaults on middle-class white women are not
reported because the medical services of private physi-
cians are available to this group of victims. We have no
data to support or contradict this view. -

Many workers believe that the incidence of forcible
rape reported to the police, although comprising a
significant public health problem in itself, reveals only
a small portion of rape occurrences. A survey con-
ducted in the Chicago area, for example, showed that
only about one of every four victims of assault was
reported to the police (2). During the study year 1973,
approximately 250 to 300 women from the Seattle
area were treated for sexual assault at the HMC emer-
gency room. A previously conducted survey of hospital
emergency rooms in the Seattle area showed that in
1972 about 120 rape victims were seen in emergency
rooms other than the one at HMC. We believed that
a canvass of private physicians would make these figures
on rape victims in the Seattle area more comprehensive
and therefore undertook the study reported here.

Methodology

The survey instrument for the study was written by
the interdisciplinary sexual assault team at the Harbor-
view Medical Center. The questionnaires were mailed
in March 1974 to 1,010 physicians, whose names and
specialties had been obtained from the 1973 King
County medical roster. A followup mailing of approxi-
mately 600 questionnaires was also sent to those physi-
cians who failed to return the first ones by April 1.
The information section, or second part of the sur-
vey instrument, was administered to 258 college under-
graduates in an upper-level course in abnormal psy-
chology, as well as to the private physicians, in order to
contrast the knowledge level and attitudes of non-
medical persons with those of physicians. ~Attitudes
were inferred by examining the direction of bias on
certain items. For example, the correct completion of
the statement that “The emotional trauma associated
with ' sexual assault compares with that of general
physical assault in the following manner” would be:
“This is unknown.” However, the fact that only 20
percent of the responding physicians completed the
statement correctly is less significant than the fact that
68 percent felt that the “trauma in sexual assault is

March~April 1976, Vol. 91, No. 2 103



greater,” and that only 7 percent felt that “there was
less trauma in sexual assault.” This result seems to
reflect a willingness by the majority of the responding
physicians to acknowledge the emotional and psycho-
logical factors associated with sexual assault,

A variety of questions in our survey were designed
to elicit physicians’ attitudes toward sexual assault
and its victims. For example, the private physicians
sampled were asked whether they considered rape
vietims culpable, whether they encouraged them to
report assaults to the police, and how they felt about
the need for providing psychiatric assistance or re-
ferral for victims. We interpreted the information sec-
tion of the questionnaire from the standpoint of the
attitudes the physicians revealed, Such an assessment
of attitudes is critical, because the general cultural
taboos and strong emotional impact associated with
rape cause its victims to be exposed to serious emo-
tional stresses and tensions (3).

In most places, “little attention is paid to the
emotional trauma, which is often aggravated by the
[physician’s] examination” (4). This emotional trauma
is said to occur because “the unhealthly air surround-
ing such a distasteful situation” is shared by the physi-
cian (§). The literature reveals no serious study of
physicians’ attitudes. Yet better knowledge of these
should help in the assessment of present problems,
the provision of more sensitive care for rape victims,
and the intelligent modification of the medical school
curriculum,

The results of the physician survey were tabulated
for all data received by April 15, 1974. The relatively
small number of anonymous returns were tabulated
separately to avoid any possible contamination of the
rest of the data. We reasoned that the responses of
physicians not signing the questionnaires might differ
in uncontrollable and unpredictable ways from the
responses of physicians signing their names and that
the two sets of questionnaires did not constitute a
homogeneous sample.

Because physicians with certain specialties were most
likely to see the victims of sexual assault, those physi-
cians were selected for study. The following table shows
the number of questionnaires sent to the physicians
and the number and percentage returned, according
to the physician’s specialty.

Specialty Number Number  Percent

sent returned returned
General and family practice .. 390 191 49
Obstetrics and gynecology ... 120 46 38
Pediatries ................ 109 52 48
Psychiatry ....,...... seee. 142 69 49
General surgery , ...... faree 64 21 33
Internal medicine ..... A {11 66 40
Other .,...... eeeaes Ceeen 20 10 50
Unusable returns ............ e 46 5
Anonymous returns . . . ... e 22 4
Total ........... .. 1,010 523 52
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The 523 physicians who returned their questionnaires
represented slightly more than half of the total popula-
tion to whom they were sent. We believe that a 50
percent response in this type of survey affords a suffi-
ciently large sample to warrant attention to the results,

Most specialties individually averaged a 50 percent
return rate with the exception of obstetrics-gynecology,
internal medicine, and general surgery, which when
combined averaged 37 percent. The low response rate
from specialists in obstetrics-gynecology is of some
interest, inasmuch as physicians in this specialty are
the primary ones assigned to treat rape victims in hos-
pital emergency rooms. However, interpretation of this
result is difficult. Tt may be due simply to a sampling
error. That is, it may be that a replication of the
survey would result in entirely different response rates
for the various specialties. Also, the failure of the
obstetrics-gynecology group to return the questionnaire
may have been a defensive reaction. This specialty has
been singled out for criticism by the women’s health
care movement, and the questionnaire was clearly
identified as originating with the rape reduction
project. Physicians may have chosen not to respond
rather than to make themselves further vulnerable to
a presumed attack.

Resulis

Since not all respondents answered every question in
the survey, the number of Tesponses per question varies,
All percentages in this report were calculated by com-
paring the responses of a particular group with the
total number of responses per question. Percentages
have been rounded to the nearest whole number.

Section T of the questionnaire. Nine questions from
the first part of the survey are included in this paper,
along with a tabulated summary of the specialists’
responses to them. The first question and the summary
of the answers to it were as follows:

1. How many females alleged to have been raped
during 1973 have you seen in your practice?

Number of Percent of all Number of

Response respondents respondents  victims

No victims seen , ..., 309 67 0

Victims seen ...,..... 149 33 369
Total ..... s 458 100 369

Following is the distribution of the 149 victims of
sexual assault according to the specialty of the physi-
cians who saw them:

hd .

B § s e iR o it e o S

Respondents Victims

Specialty Number Percent Number Percent
General and family practice 83 56 191 52
Obstetrics-gynecology .... 24 16 46 1%
Psychiatry «............ 18 12 40 1
Pediatrics ....... . 0000 6 4 14 i-
Surgery «...iiiiiiiiinn. 4 3 14
Internal medicine ........ 7 5 16 4
Other v...vviviivivnnns 7 5 48 13

Total ..........0. 149 101 369 100

Specialists in general praciice and f‘arr.lily medicine saw
the greatest percentage of rape victlmsl——52 percent.
Since the victims were not evenly distributed among
the 149 physicians and relatively few physicians saw
the majority of the victims, it would appear that out-
reach tc the private sector would be most effective by
concentrating on those physicians seeing most of the
rape victims.

'The other questions in section I and the summary of
the responses to them appear in table 1.

Section IT of the questionnaire. The responses of the
physicians and of the 110 male and 148 fem.ale stu-
dents to the information section of the questionnaire
are summarized in table 2. Again the pattern and the
direction of the responses and the relative differences
between those of the students and those of the physi-
cians are of interest, rather than the absolute perform-
ance of any respondent on a scale of 10. If a difference
greater than 5 percent existed between the percentage
of the physicians giving the correct response (that s,
the one that best reflects current understanding a.b9ut
sexual assault) and the percentage of all students giving
the correct response, then a difference was said to
exist for that question. If a difference of 5 percent or
Jess existed between the two groups’ responses and the

Table 1. Summary of responses to questions in section | of survey

Number of Percent of
Survey questions and responses ! ber of poraent of,
2, In how many of the sexual assault cases did your patient— » .
Report to the police ........ e 2 i
Not report 1o the police L R R e i a7
tion ..... Pveides e e caa e e e e
" infOrmaT tal e 369 99
otal ........... RN D P BN
3. Would you support mandatory reporting by physicians of suspected cases of rape? .0 w0
Yes, for alf patients ........ e b g
yes, for patients under 18 ......oooouserrssses P 5
Yos, other ......ovvviiniavennnns B N . ............ 5 -
No l ................... e = =
olal oo e e
i i ice agency (public assistance,
. ou feel that there is a need for a routmq sacial serv , ¢
;ub[l)ig ﬁealth, etc.) for intervention to help provtde adequate treatment for post-traumatic
problems (such as pregnancy, VD, emotional disturbance)? . v
Yos .....oiiiniiiinnn ot et e ee ettt e e o
No l .................................... = —
Total ............. BN AP
5. Which of the following do you feel characterize police contacts you have observed
In cases of alleged rape? (You may indicate more than one.) 2so s
Favorable response .......... Ceeeeas > 7
-T: RN et e e ..
Unfavorable response - —
Total ............. N e eaneaas
6. Are you reluctant to examine alleged rape victims because of the possibility of being
required to testify in legal proceedings? i "
Virtually always ............. PN Peeeeaaiee e o 7
Most Of thE UM . ¢+ evvevwesmniviinsin e srvrrmnbonreensrnnenseens e , a :
About half of the time ......... Cereis et RPN e e o a7 10
Few times ...... e e Ceeraes feeesananeas ..... e oty o
Virtually never .............. heenae . e - —
Total oo i PN
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Table 2. Summary of responses to questions in seéction 11 of survey—Continued

Table 1. Summary of responses to questions in section 1 of survey—Continued

Survey questions and responses 1

Number of Percent of Physiclans Male students Female students All students
respondents respondents Survey questions and responses
Number  Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number * Percent
7. Have you ever testified in a legal proceeding for rape?
Never ....,........ .
only once R R P P 371 85 ] 4, The proportion of women raped to the number
T to B fimes T 42 10 5 of women reporting rape is believed to be—"
More than 5 t!méé ’ ...................................................... 18 4 ] 2 O 27 8 14 13 4 3 18 7
""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 3 1 : 41 (5 percent ditference) ..................... 125 38 44 41 41 28 85 33
Total .o L 4 e 8o 24 27 25 48 a3 75 30
..................................... 434 100 : 5 T N 95 29 22 20 54 37 76 30
8. Do you generally— :
Encourage or strongly enc : Total ..ot i PP 327 ag 107 99 147 #101 254 100
ou i -
Not encaurage or dlsycoura l’aget_patlents to report rape to police? .................. .. 248 70 : 5. Victims of rape are usually—!
Discourage or strongly disg:urpaz ;egt;ﬂgn"t: ffeportmg rape to police? ................ 27 8 WHIE + vttt tren et ee i e ie e eeerans . 100 30 32 30 38 27 70 28
rom re i i o
Vary your advice considerably {1om case to sasen por lng .r‘a‘p’e to police? .............. 7; . (B)Iraiec:ta;l ....................................... 34 10 7 6 5 3 12 5
........................ 22 ! DI I B T T T T R I I e T I T T T T T T R B LI O N I R R I IR A
Total ......... i .. .
al e 354 100 wd'a""{'"a-l' tion (8 percen { difterence) . ... ... 2 L SR ALLIL I SRRl [ADOPSOERRRSAA
9. In your opinlon, what percentags of ra - 1 o racial predilection (8 percent difference) ....... 196 59 69 64 100 70 169 67
, rape victims ‘increased their fikelihood i
t - ! ihood of be \
s;ﬁCked by behavior such as wearing revealing clothes or behaving in a suggestive mannler:'% . Total ..o e 322 100 108 100 143 100 251 100
K T : 6. Assallants in rape cases are usually—!*
20-40 ...l .................................. 59 41 : White ....... e e e 65 21 21 20 24 17 45 18
40-60 OSSR L 16 11 1= =T S P . 55 19 9 8 14 10 23 9
60-80 ....... ............................... 46 32 ' Oriental ... oot et e et e eha e aaea et ey
80-100 ... ... I 17 12 12T 1= « S S O O
Total T e 6 4 No racial predilection (11 percent difference) ..... 192 62 77 72 104 73 181 73
...................... “144 100 Total o i, 312 HOF 107 100 142 100 249 100
} Responses 1o question 1 are summarized 7. What percentage of rape victims suffer physical
2 Components do not add 1o 100 bef;:Jszeeofnrr;fnad%§;04. 4 Only 144 of the 523 physiclans returning gquestionnajres chose 1 trauma?*
®Because only 149 of the physicians answering this question had fore O,r;d to this “projective” rather than “objective” type of item. There 0-25 (34 percent difference) ..., 95 43 9 g 11 9 20 9
Shon Sexual essault yictims, the answers roflect in part what the phy- responase diionts O Coes s sample, making Interpretation of the : DBB0 1 v e ere et el 82 37 36 38 a3 27 69 32
clans beleved they would do rather than thelr actual experlence. eult L R U PN 14 6 15 16 34 27 49 22
T6-100 oo v i e i e 32 14 35 37 48 37 81 a7
LI e 223 100 95 100 124 100 219 100

8. The emotional trauma assoclated with sexual
assault compares with that of general physical
assault in the following manner—*

Table 2. Summary of responses o questions in section If of survey

Trauma in sexual assault is greater ...... PN 224 68 87 81 132 a0 219 87
; No difference in trauma ........... .. . i 14 4 3 3 3 2 6 2
Survey questions and responses Physiclans Male Students Female student i Less trauma insexual assault .. ... . .o il 24 7 1 1 0 0 1 0
Number P i Al studeats ‘ This is unknown (9 percent difference) ........... 67 20 16 15 11 8 27 11
r Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number . Percent ;
1. Forel g Total v s RO 329 %99 107 100 146 100 253 100
lr{creoa":ézlesgangsv:ﬁtis during the past decade—* 9. The period of time in which emotional trauma
More than doubledaa DN IEEEERS e 70 21 30 28 31 21 61 I associated with sexual assault is most likely to
Treted ; (6 percent difference) ..... ... 151 44 53 50 73 50 126 gg i become evident is the first 2 months” following
My B I T S e e e 83 24 20 : the assault.?
Did not change .................. .. .00 35 10 4 13 30 21 49 20 3 True (0 percent difference) ................00en. 213 70 74 77 97 66 171 70
Total .......... PP " 8 15 8 4 FAISE 4 v v nsre e anne e et e e et e 93 30 22 23 50 34 72 30
B I the 1o s T 9 106 100 145 100 251 100 ; Total ciii it e i e 306 100 96 100 147 100 243 100
. N the 1%703, rape increased greater than any !
other crime, 8 10. Of the over 2,500 women reported raped. in
True (3 percent difference) ,.............. . 208 66 i New York GCity in 1972,  the number of men
False ............. e 105 34 o 51 85 61 139 57 convicted and sentenced for rape was—>
s 52 49 54 39 106 43 Approximately 500 .......c.ciiiii it 5 2 6 6 10 7 ;6 2?
.............................. 313 1 i Approximately 100 ... ... it 69 25 29 27 40 28 9
. The orosort 00 106 100 139 100 245 100 Approximately 5D ..........iioiiiiiiiies 126 44 44 40 52° 36 96 38
victinrs home e g J’ifte'irr’:s“ghat oceur In the | Approximately 10 (1 percent ditference) ......... 81 29 3 28 s 29 71 28
all,
True ..o, ! Total ... i e e 281 100 109 2101 143 100 252 299
False (5 percent difference) ... . /| "1\ 111l o8 I o 65 38 26 51 20 i
Total ..... 8 108 74 199 80 l 1 Percentage of physicians giving correct response differed from 3 Parcentage of physicians giving correct response differed from per-
B 344 100 104 2101 146 100 25 percentage of all students giving correct response by mare than 5. centage of all students glving correct response by 5 or less.
0 100 2 Components do not add to 100 because of rounding. NOTE: Boldiace type denotes answar that best reflects current under-

standing about sexual assault,
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correct answer, then no difference was said to exist
for that question. Each question was classified on this
basis.

Discussion

Contrary to the notion that women seen by private
physicians constitute a vast hidden iceberg of un-
reported rapes, we found that 57 percent of the women
treated had reported their sexual assault to the police
(table 1). In 15 percent of the rape cases, it was not
known to the physician whether or not the women
had given reports to the police, and presumably a
certain proportion of this 15 percent also chose to
report their rapes to the police. Furthermore, the
nuwnber of rape victims (369) seen by private prac-
titioners was fewer than the number seen at all Seattle
emergency rooms during the same period (470), If the
Ennis ratio of four women who do not report rape to
every one who does (2) is accurate, these data suggest
that many women simply receive no treatment for
their sexual assault. Workers in the field have specu-
lated that women might seek care from private physi-
cians rather than present themselves at emergency
rooms, not because they had undergone insufficient
trauma of an emergency nature, but rather because of
the relative anonymity insured by a private consulta-
tion. Reporting of sexual assault to the police is not
mandatory for the private physician, as it is at most
emergency rooms. Further, when a rape victim goes
to a private physician, there may be less danger of
publicity, being recognized, or having family members
{parents, husbands) notified regarding billing.

If the epidemiologic figures for the incidence of rape
are to be accepted, then several factors may be pro-
posed to account for the discrepancy between the
number of women assaulted and the number request-
ing either emergency room or private care related to
their assaults, One possible factor is that women may
be seeking help under other pretexts, for example,
presenting themselves to a venereal disease clinic for
examination for possible venereal disease without men-
tioning that sexual "assault has .occurred. Another
possible factor is that professionals may be under-
estimating the extent to which sexual assault is a prob-
lem for poor women who are unable to afford the care
of private physicians, but yet are too embarrassed or
intimidated to go to a hospital emergency room in the
absence of physical trauma. Finally, also, many women
find it difficult to be candid with their physicians con-
cerning sexual matters, and the same fears that prevent
these women from going to an emergency room may
function to a greater extent than workers have antici-
pated when these women see a private physician.
Indeed, the private physician may not seem a safe
haven to the raped woman at all because, for ex-
ample, of the possible conflict in loyalties the physician
may face in deciding whether to inform the patient’s
parents or spouse. Epidemiologic studies of different
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populations of women, to determine their attitdues and
preferences, would seem to be the next research strategy.

A general willingness to cooperate with law enforce-
ment agencies characterized the physicians’ responses
to many items on our questionnaire. Nevertheless, 37
percent (table 1) would not support mandatory report-
ing of rape. Seventy-five percent indicated that their
impressions of police contacts in cases of sexual assault
were favorable. Seventy percent stated either that they
“strongly encouraged” or “encouraged” patients to
report rape to the police. Sixty-eight percent denied
being reluctant to testify in cases of rape. Phvsicians’
fears of being called to testify appear to be exagger-
ated, as only 5 percent of those in our study reported
testifying more than once in a case of rape.

Approximately 60 percent of the physicians correctly
answered each item in the information section. No
striking differences were noted between the physicians’
responses and the responses of the students taken to-
gether or between the responses of muale students and
physicians. Of the 10 questions presented, differences
greater than 5 percent were found for 6 and differences
of less than 5 percent for 4 (table 2). Of the 6 ques-
tions in which there were differences, the differences
were not great—6, 9, 8, 11, 34, and 9 percent. The
question in section II for which the differences were
most marked was No. 7 (34 percent difference);
this differences may have sternmed in part from a
wording that failed to distinguish between physical
trauma (cuts, bruises) and forceful penetration. The
difference probably also can be attributed to a popular
conception of rape as a far more violent crime than
it frequently is; 37 percent of the students believed that
physical trauma occurred in 76 to 100 percent of the
cases.

The responses of the female students departed from
those of the male students and the physicians in the
direction of overestimating the frequency of rape,
Thirty-seven percent of the female students believed
that the proportion of women raped to the number
reporting rape was 10 to 1, whereas only 20 percent of
the male students and 29 percent of the physicians
made that estimate. Furthermore, women tended to
agree more frequently than the male students or physi-
cians that “trauma in sexual assault is greater than
trauma associated with general physical assault”
(female students 90 percent agreement, male students
81 percent, physicians 68 percent). The female stu-
dents believed more frequently than did the other
two groups that emotional trauma following sexual
assault was more likely to emerge after 2 months.
The general tendency in female responses was to empha-
size the duration and severity of the emotional trauma
that they believed was associated with sexual assault
and to overestimate the incidence, This result seems
to reflect the women’s greater sense of vulnerability
and identification with the victims of sexual assault.
It may be argued that because of regional variations
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and lack of hard data on the subject, female students
are more accurate in their perceptions and that male
students and physicians underestimate these issues. The
pattern of responses, in particular to the more “projec-
tive” questions such as the comparison between trauma
associated with sexual and nonsexual assault, suggests
that our interpretation is accurate. However, unt'll
this survey is replicated with different samples, this
statement cannot be made with certainty.

There was a general tendency for all groups to over-
estimate rather than to underestimate the incidence of
rape (question No. 4). A tendency was .also seen to
stereotype rape victims as white '(questlon No. 5),
and for physicians to overemphasize the role o'f 'the
black male as assailant (18 percent for physicians
versus 9 percent for all students). However, the differ-
ences orly showed trends and were not marked. In
summary; response patterns among the three groups
for this section of the questionnaire showed remar'kable
similarities. The general tendency was to overestimate
the incidence of psychological and physicial trauma
associated with sexua) assault rather than to deny them.

There are implications from these data for the
treatment of rape victims, for the training of those who
provide it, and for further research. The resulFs sug-
gest that the emergency room is still the prmcq?al
treatment site for rape victims and that efforts at in-
creasing services and care for these women should be
directed there. Since the general practitioner, rather
than the specialist, is most frequently consulted by .the
victims of sexual assault, it would seem iipproprlate
to provide medical students with information regard-
ing the physical and emotional treatment for sexual
assault and not reserve such instruction until the stu-
dent specializes. o o

Because of th Jroad nature of this investigation,
certain significant questions could not be answe.red.
They include (a) the type of victim.seen by the various
kinds of specialists in terms of victim’s age, r7.ce, type

of asszult, relationship to offender, presenting com-
plaint, and the kind of relationship of the physician
to the rape victim (that is, family physician, walk-in
consultation, and so forth) and (b) the demographic
and ethnic characteristics of the physicians who saw
victims of rape, the physician’s age, sex, location .0{
office, community iivolvement, and whether he in-
quired when he suspected sexual assault.

The reliability of the information or attitudes sec-
tion of the questionnaire could be increased by
doubling the number of questions asked from 10 to 20.
Elimination of the questions for which the correct
response was most equivocal would facilitate inter-
pretation of results. By determining the: corx:elatxon
coefficients among the items in the guestionnaire, the
consistency of the physicians’ responses could be ascer-
tained and thus the validity of the survey instrument
assessed. The questionnaire also could be {urther v:ah~
dated by cross-validating items from the information
section to relevant questions in the first section, for
example, attitudes regarding the reporting of rape by
the physician and the encouragement of reporting by
the physician.
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In a recent pilot project, the num-
ber of women treated by private phy-
sicians for sexual assault was sur-
veyed, and information was obtained
regarding the physician’s knowledge
of, and attitudes toward, issues re-
lated 1o sexual assault. The high inci-
dence rates for treatment of rape by
private physicians that have been

SYNOPSIS

speculated in the literature were. not
confirmed by the survey results. Sixty-
seven percent of the 458 physicians
responding to. the survey reported
seeing no rape victims during the
study year. Since, however, the pro-
portion of physicians seeing rape vic-
tims may show regional variations,
this result should not be applied too
generally.

Ten factual questions about rape
were sent to more than 1,000 physi-
cians and given to 258 undergraduate
psychology students of both sexes.
Both the responding physicians and
the students answered approximately

60 percent of the questions correctly
(that 'is, selected the answers that
best reflect current understanding
about sexual assault). The respond-
ents' attitudes toward sexual assault
were inferred from the direction of
their responses. Physicians - were
seen to share attitudes similar to
thase of the male students, but not
of the female students. The female
students tended to overestimate the
incidence of rape, the physical
trauma associated with it, and the
timing of Its psychological after

effects.
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Crp asuse can be regarded as a major public health
problem (1,2}, Kempe reports that roughly 25 percent
of all fractures seen in the first 2 years of life and 10
to 15 percent of all trauma seen in the first 3 years are
due to abuse by parents or parent surrogates (3,4).
The true prevalence of child abuse is difficult to esti-
mate. According to Gil (5), 6,617 cases were reported
in 1968. Estimates of the total number of actual cases
per year range [rom Zalba’s estimate of 200,000 to
250,000, with 30,000 seriously hurt (6}, to Light's of a
half-million (7), to Gil and Noble's of an upper limit
of hetween 2.5 and 4.1 million (8).

What distinguishes the abusing family from the non-
abusing one? We have found that people who abuse
are neither cruel maniacs nor even parents who do not
love their children. For the most part they are not
insane-—they dely psychiatric classification as a group
(9. Therefore, how do they differ from parents who
do not abuse?

One answer is provided by the environmental-stress
theorists, as represented by Gil: In his nationwide case-
register study, Gil (5,10) found that reports of child
abuse were concentrated among the poor. Child abuse
may, therefore, be regarded largely as being one more
aspect of the lifestyle associated with the poverty syn-
drome. In Gil's words (10), “Life in poverty generates
many additional stressful experiences which . . . are
likely to become precipitating factors of child abuse.
The poor are subject to the same psychological condi-
tions which may cause violent behavior toward children
as are the non-poor; but in addition to this, they are
subject to the special. environmental distresses and
strairs  associated with socioeconomic deprivation.”
Gil's approach should not be misinterpreted as a single-
cause theory, Rather, it is one which emphasizes social
and cultural influences and particularly the stresses
associated with an inegalitarian society (11).

A similar viewpoint is present in Gelles' social-
psychological theory of child abuse (12). Essentially,
Gelles sees child abuse as a particular form of adapta-
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tion to stress. Considering also such factors as societal
values and norms, socialization experience, and “psy-
chopathic states,” Gelles emphasizes such stress areas
as socioeconomic position of parents, marital stresses,
excess children, unemployment, social isolation, un-
wanted or “problem” children, and immediate pre-
cipitating situations such as an argument or child
misbhehavior.

The foremost theory in the field of child abuse is
the psychodynamic one developed by Kempe (3.4),
Helfer (13), and Steele and Pollock (9). This approach
presents a three-factor theory of the causation of child
abuse. The three factors as described by Helfer (13)
are: First, the parent must have the potential to abuse,
primarily a3 a result of receiving an inadequate
“mothering imprint” in his or her own childhood.
Second, the child must be seen by the parent as being
“special” whether he really is or not. Third, a crisis
must occur which precipitates the incident of abuse.

In the psychodynamic theory, stress also plays a part,
but only as a precipitating event. This crisis may be as
major as a husband being drafted or as not having
enough money to buy food, or it may be as small as a
washing machine breaking down (3,4,13).

Each of the preceding briefly summarized theories
gives stress an important part in the causation of child
abuse, whether as a basic cause, a precipitating event,
or both. Stress in each case is viewed as an aversive
state or incident. It is something unpleasant that
happens to a person.

An alternate conception of stress, based on change,
has been developed within the field of psychosomatic
medicine. This approach grew out of Meyer's (I14)
“life chart” that arranged for cach patient a record
of “. .. changes of habitat, of school entrance, gradua-
tions or changes or failures; the various jobs, the dates
of possibly important births and deaths in the family,
and other fundamentally important environmental in-
fluences” which could be charted against changes in
physical or mental health. In this approach stress is
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